

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

//3

OF THE

# FORTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

## 1870.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

### AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN &'NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1870.

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

# 1870.

35

the laws of this state which they may deem necessary for the man- CHAP. 506. , agement of their own affairs.

SECT. 2. Said society shall have all the police powers at their Police powers. public exhibitions, conferred on agricultural societies by sections seventeen, eighteen and nineteen of chapter fifty-eight of the re-

vised statutes.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 23, 1870.

### Chapter 506.

An act to continue in force "an act to establish schools in Madawaska territory."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. There is hereby appropriated for the support of public Appropriation. schools in the Madawaska district the sum of fourteen hundred of same. dollars, to be expended under the supervision of an agent to be appointed by the governor and council, to whom he shall make returns of all moneys expended under his supervision; and said sum shall be divided as follows, viz: the towns of Fort Kent, Dickeyville, Madawaska, Grant Isle, and Van Buren plantation to have each two hundred dollars; Hamlin plantation, one hundred dollars; St. Francis and Wallagrass plantations, seventy-five dollars each; Cyr, St. John and Eagle Lake plantations, fifty dollars each; provided, the districts in said towns and plantations shall Provisos. in each case furnish a suitable house wherein to keep said schools; and provided furthermore, that before its proportional part shall be paid a town or plantation said town or plantation shall raise, collect, apportion and expend among its school districts the amount herein required of it, viz: Fort Kent, three hundred dollars; Dickeyville and Madawaska, three hundred and twenty-five dollars each; Grant Isle, and Van Buren plantation, two hundred and fifty dollars each; Hamlin plantation, one hundred and twentyfive dollars; Wallagrass and St. Francis plantations, one hundred dollars each; Cyr, St. John and Eagle Lake plantations, fifty dollars each; and the failure of one town or plantation to fulfill the railure of one requirements of this act shall not in any way affect the rights of to perform re any other town or plantation under this act; neither shall this act in any way be construed as interfering with the powers now belonging to the state superintendent and county supervisor to exercise supervision over the schools of said district; and on compliance with the provisions of this act, the inhabitants of said towns and Inhabitants plantations shall be relieved from the provisions of the statute raising one dollar

and expenditure

town or plantation quirements of this act, shall not affect any other town or plantation. Supervision of schools.

relieved fron

#### STATE TAX.

### 482

### Снар. 507.

for each inhabitant for school purposes.

Agent shall receive no compensation for services. requiring the sum of one dollar for each inhabitant to be raised for school purposes, and they shall be entitled to receive their proportional part of the state school fund as if they had raised that sum.

SECT. 2. The agent shall receive no compensation for his services, and he shall be under one thousand dollar bonds. SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 23, 1870.

### Chapter 507.

AN ACT for the assessment of a State Tax for the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy, amounting to thirteen hundred fifty thousand four hundred thirteen dollars and one cent.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. That each city, town, plantation, or other place hereinafter named within this state, shall be assessed and pay the several sums with which they respectively stand charged in the following lists; the same being in addition to the poll tax of one cent on each poll, a tax of six mills on the dollar of the present valuation, for the current disbursement of the treasury, and for the sinking fund established by an act approved January twentyeight, eighteen hundred sixty-five, and for the sinking fund established by an act approved March seventh, eighteen hundred and sixty-eight.

Auburn,	Seventeen thousand five hundred twenty four dollars and fifty two cents.	17,524	, 59
Durham,	Two thousand nine hundred dollars and seventy three ots.,	2,900	
East Livermore,	Two thousand three hundred thirty four dollars and sixty three cents,	2,334	
Greene,	Two thousand six hundred forty dollars and ninety two	4,004	00
0100103	oents.	2,640	92
Lewiston,	Fifty two thousand nine hundred four dollars and thirty	-,010	
	five cents,	52,904	35
Lisbon,	Four thousand four hundred fifty one dollars and six ots.,	4,451	06
Leeds,	Two thousand seven hundred forty two dollars and	•	
	twenty nine cents,	2,742	29
Livermore,	Three thousand one hundred forty nine dollars and sixty four cents,	3,149	64
Minot,	Three thousand six hundred sixty six dollars and ninety one cents.	3,666	
Poland,	Four thousand six hundred one dollars and twenty eight	0,000	
i onulla,	oents,	4,601	28
furner,	Four thousand eight hundred ninety nine dollars and forty seven cents,	4,899	
Wales,	One thousand three hundred seventy seven dollars and	-,000	~.
	sixty eight cents.	1,377	68
Webster,	Two thousand four hundred forty dollars and seventy eight cents,	2,440	78
	One hundred five thousand six hundred thirty four dollars and twenty seven cents,	105,634	27

#### COUNTY OF ANDROSCOGGIN.

State tax.